The IPCC has expressed low confidence in a global increase in tropical cyclone frequency and intensity

(Stephenson & Jones, 2017). Bonaire lies on the Atlantic hurricane belt’s southern border and experiences

tropical cyclones at a much lower frequency than the Dutch Windward Islands (Meteorological Department

Curaçao, n.d.). Historically, the ABC-islands (Aruba, Bonaire, and Curaçao) have been considerably damaged

by hurricanes about every 100 years due to heavy rains and rough seas that can cause flooding for several

days (Meteorological Service Netherlands Antilles and Aruba, 2010).

Sea level rise poses a particular threat to low-lying Bonaire. At Bonaire, sea level is rising by 3.7 mm per

year (approximately the world average). By 2050, sea level at Bonaire is expected to have risen by 14-34 cm

(low emissions scenario) or 16-37 cm (high emissions scenario). By 2100, the rise ranges from 31-78 cm

(low emissions scenario) to 55-127 cm (high emissions scenario).

Table 2 The climate change key figures for sea level, temperature and precipitation on Bonaire. Wet

season: May-November; dry season: December-April (data retrieved from KNMI’23 klimaatscenario’s, 2023).

Seizoen Variabele Indicator Klimaat

(ref)

1991-

2020

2050 (2036-2065) 2100 (2086-2115)

Ld Ln Hd Hn Ld Ln Hd Hn

Jaar Zeespiegel gemiddelde

niveau

0 cm +23 (14

tot 34)

cm

+23 (14

tot 34)

cm

+25 (16

tot 37)

cm

+25 (16

tot 37)

cm

+48 (31

tot 78)

cm

+48 (31

tot 78)

cm

+81 (55

tot 127)

cm

+81 (55

tot 127)

cm

Zeespiegel tempo van

de

verandering

4 mm/jaar +2 (1

tot 6)

mm/jr

+2 (1

tot 6)

mm/jr

+4 (2

tot 8)

mm/jr

+4 (2

tot 8)

mm/jr

-1 (-1

tot 4)

mm/ jr

-1 (-1

tot 4)

mm/ jr

+11 (5

tot 24)

mm/ jr

+11 (5

tot 24)

mm/ jr

Temperatuur gemiddelde 28,5°C +0,8°C +0,8°C +1,2°C +1,3°C +0,7°C +0,7°C +3,0°C +3,3°C

Neerslag hoeveelheid 514 mm -8% 0% -15% -2% -7% 0% -48% -11%

Natte

Seizoen

Temperatuur gemiddelde 28,9°C +0,8°C +0,8°C +1,3°C +1,3°C +0,7°C  +0,7°C +3,1°C +3,4°C

Neerslag hoeveelheid 346 mm -6% +2% -13% 0% -5% +2% -48% -12%

Droge

seizoen

Temperatuur gemiddelde 27,8°C +0,8°C +0,8°C +1,2°C +1,3°C +0,7°C +0,7°C +2,9°C +3,2°C

Neerslag hoeveelheid 169 mm -12% -3% -20% -5% -11% -3% -48% -7%

16 | Wageningen Environmental Research Report 3292

3 Pathway to impact – from watershed to

reef

The flooding in Kralendijk is not a phenomenon that occurs in isolation. It is the product of a combination of

factors that all play a role: from the areas upstream in the local catchment to the water storage capacity of

salt marshes (saliñas) in the urban area, the system of natural and seminatural rooien (channels), artificial

dry river beds and drains, and finally the (lack of) water infrastructure in Kralendijk. Analysing this system

and its hydrological, ecological and socio-economic components allows us to view the so-called ‘pathway to